No. 80, A.]

[Published April 26, 1917.

CHAPTER 115

AN ACT to amend section 1087—19 of the statutes, relating to the time within which county treasurers are required to make report to the state treasurer under the inheritance tax laws.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1087—19 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1087—19. Each county treasurer shall make a report under oath, to the state treasurer, on and prior to the fifth day of January, April, July, and October * * * of each year, of all taxes received by him under the inheritance tax laws, up to the first day of each of said months, stating for what estate and by whom and when paid. The form of such report may be prescribed by the state treasurer. He shall at the same time pay the state treasurer all the taxes received by him under the inheritance tax laws and not previously paid into the state treasury, and for all such taxes collected by him and not paid into the state treasury, within five days from the times herein required, he shall pay interest at the rate of ten per centum per annum.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1917.

No. 88, A.]

[Published April 26, 1917.

CHAPTER 116

AN ACT to amend section 1529f of the statutes, relating to the salary of the secretary of the soldiers' relief commission in counties having a population of one hundred thousand or over.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1529f of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1529f. The county board shall allow the members of the commission the same rate of compensation as is fixed by law for their own compensation and also the amount of their actual expenses incurred in the performance of their duties, on the presentation of an itemized statement thereof; provided, that compensation shall not be allowed for more than four meetings in each year, and that in any county having a population of one hundred thousand or over according to the last previous census the board may fix a salary for the members of the commission, other than the secretary, not exceeding * * five hundred dollars per annum, which shall be in full for all services and

expenses, and which shall be payable at the same time as other salaries are paid; and provided further, that the board of any such county may fix a salary not exceeding * * one thousand dollars per annum, to be paid out of the county treasury when other salaries are payable therefrom, for the secretary of the commission, which shall be in full for all services rendered and expenses incurred by him except disbursements for stationery and postage.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-

lication.

Approved April 24, 1917.

No. 105, A.]

[Published April 26, 1917.

CHAPTER 117

AN ACT to amend section 1416—12 of the statutes, relating to reports of dangerous communicable diseases and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1416—12 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1416—12. 1. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of sections 1416—1 to 1416—14, inclusive, and any person who, without written authority from the commissioner of health or health officer shall remove, or cause to be removed any placard placed upon premises or apartments which are or have been occupied by persons sick with any of the diseases mentioned in section 1416—1, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than five days nor more than ninety days.

2. Any licensed physician who accepts a patient for treatment and shall fail, neglect or refuse to diagnose any case of dangerous communicable disease enumerated in section 1416—1 of the statutes where the exercise of ordinary skill and bacteriological examinations would have been of material value in disclosing the presence of such disease, and any such physician who shall fail to report any such disease shall upon conviction thereof be punished as provided in subsection 1 of this section. Upon a second or subsequent conviction, the state board of medical examiners shall revoke the license of such physician to practice medicine within the state and such physician shall not again be licensed for a period of one year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-

cation.

Approved April 24, 1917.